standards, the management was of the view that the Group’s convertible bonds with the

carrying amounts of approximately HK$13,043,000 and HK$10,436,000 as at 31 December

2023 and 1 January 2023, respectively, should have been classified as current liabilities instead

of non-current liabilities as the Group did not have the right at the end of the reporting period to

defer settlement of the above mentioned liabilities for at least twelve months after the reporting

period.

The corrections of misstatements are retrospectively applied in the appropriate reporting

periods. The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2023 would need to be restated to correct the misstatements.

– 9 –

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in order to rectify the

misstatements above to each of the line items in the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023.

The Group

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023

At

31 December

2023

(as previously

reported)

Retrospective

restatement

At

31 December

2023

(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current Liabilities

Other borrowings 4,400 13,043 17,443

Net current assets 123,875 (13,043) 110,832

Total assets less current liabilities 175,137 (13,043) 162,094

Non-current Liabilities

Other borrowings 25,250 (13,043) 12,207

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2023

At

1 January

2023

(as previously

reported)

Retrospective

restatement

At

1 January

2023

(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current Liabilities

Other borrowings 4,760 10,436 15,196

Net current assets 184,194 (10,436) 173,758

Total assets less current liabilities 234,516 (10,436) 224,080

Non-current Liabilities

Other borrowings 24,024 (10,436) 13,588

– 10 –

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable HKFRSs,

Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred

to as the “HKFRSs”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. In

addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosure required by the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under historical cost convention, except for